

No. 75934-1
Consolidated with No. 75956-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HEATHER ANDERSON, et al., *Respondents*,
v.
KING COUNTY, et al., *Appellants*,
v.
STATE OF WASHINGTON, *Appellant*,
v.
SENATOR VAL STEVENS, et al., *Intervener Appellants*.
Appeal from the Superior Court of King County
The Honorable William L. Downing

CELIA CASTLE, et al., *Respondents*,
v.
STATE OF WASHINGTON, *Appellant*.
Appeal from the Superior Court of Thurston County
The Honorable Richard D. Hicks

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE

LUCAS & LUCAS, P.S.
606 110TH Avenue, N.E., Suite 100
Bellevue, Washington 98004
(425) 454-3302

Gregory D. Lucas,
WSBA No. 16799

AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
8 S. Main Street
P.O. Box 1629
New Milford, Connecticut 06776
(860) 355-1902

Vincent P. McCarthy,
Pro Hac Vice application
submitted

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
American Center for Law & Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THERE IS NO FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO SAME-SEX MARRIAGE UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT 2

A. The Trial Court’s Decision Characterizing the Right to Same-Sex Marriage as a General Right to Marriage Flies in the Face of the Supreme Court’s Holding in *Washington v. Glucksberg* that New Rights Asserted Under the Due Process Clause Be Described with Careful Specificity. 3

B. *Glucksberg* Requires Rejection of Any Attempt to Bootstrap a New Right to Same-Sex Marriage Onto the Fundamental Right to Marry. 5

C. There Is Absolutely No National Consensus That Same-Sex Marriage Is “Implicit In the Nation’s Concept of Ordered Liberty.” 8

D. The Supreme Court’s Decision in *Baker v. Nelson* Holding that There Is No Fundamental Right to Same-Sex Marriage Is Binding On This Court. 10

E. The Supreme Court’s Decision in *Lawrence v. Texas* Lends No Support to the Argument that Same-Sex Marriage Is A Fundamental Right. 11

II. SUPREME COURT DECISIONS ESTABLISHING MARRIAGE AS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT ARE PREMISED ON THE INEXTRICABLE LINK BETWEEN MARRIAGE AS A UNION BETWEEN A MAN AND A WOMAN, AND THE PROCREATION THAT TYPICALLY RESULTS FROM THAT UNION. 14

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	2
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	10, 11
<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)	2
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	13
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115, 125 (1992)	3
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	2, 8, 9, 16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 486-99 (1965)	15, 16
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 322, 344 (1975)	10, 11
<i>Jackson v. Rosenbaum</i> , 260 U.S. 22, 31 (1922)	7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	11, 12, 13
<i>Lofton v. Sec'y of the Dept of Children and Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804, 817 (11 th Cir. 2004).	13
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 12 (1967)	15, 18, 19
<i>McConnell v. Nooner</i> , 547 F.2d 54, 55-56 (8 th Cir. 1976)	11
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	6, 7
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	2, 3, 5
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , No. 49A02-0305-CV-447 (Ind. Ct. App., January 20,	

2005)	11
<i>Ohio ex rel. Eaton v. Price</i> , 360 U.S. 246, 247 (1957)	11
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319, 325, 326 (1937)	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	14
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	6, 7
<i>Samuels v. New York Department of Health</i> , No. 1967-04 RJI No. 10104077742 (N.Y. S. Ct. Albany Cty., December 4, 2004)	13
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535, 541 (1942)	15
<i>Snyder v. Massachussetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 105 (1934)	3
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Ct of Ariz.</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	13, 14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 76 (2000)	2
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S.78 (1987)	16, 18, 19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , No. 8:04-cv-1680-T-30TBM (M.D. Fla., January 19, 2005)	11, 13
<i>Wilson v. Attorney General of Alabama</i> , 378 F.3d 1232, 1250 (11 th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374, 386 (1978)	15

Statutes

Federal

Defense of Marriage Act, 1 U.S.C. § 7 (2000) 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1257(2) 10

State:

Ala. Code § 30-1-19 (2002) 9
Alaska Const. art. I, §§ 25 9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 25-101 (2002) 9
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-109 (2002) 9
Ark. Proposed Const. Amend. §9-11-109 (2004) 9
Cal. Fam. Code § 308.5 (Deering 2003) 9
Col. Rev. Stat. 14-2-104 (2002) 9
Del. Code Ann tit. 13, §§ 101 (2002) 9
Fla. Stat. ch. 741.212 (2004) 9
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-3-3.1 (2002) 9
Ga. Const. Art. I §4 (2004) 9
Hawaii Const. art. I, §§ 23 (2002) 9
Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 572-1 (2002) 9
Idaho Code § 32-201 (Michie 2002) 9
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/213.1 (2003) 9

Ind. Code Ann. § 31-11-1-1 (Michie 2002)	9
Iowa Code § 595.2 (2002)	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 23-101 (2001)	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 402.005 & 402.020 (Michie 2002)	9
Ky. Const. §233a	9
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 89 & 3520 (West 2003)	9
La. Const., art. XII, §15	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19-A, §§ 701 (West 2001)	9
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 2-201 (2002)	9
Mich. Ballot Proposal 04-2 (2004)	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.1 (2002)	9
Minn. Stat. § 517.03 (2002)	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-1-1 (2002)	9
Miss. Const. §A, art. I §33	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 451.022 (2002)	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-1-401 (2002)	9
Mont. Const. §1, art. XIII §7	9
Nebraska Const. Art I §29	9
Nev. Const. Art I, §21	9

Nev. Rev. Stat. §122.020 (2002)	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 457:1 & 457:2 (2002)	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-1.2 (2002)	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-03-01 (2002)	9
N.D. Const. art. XI, §1	9
Ohio Const. art. XV, §11	9
Ok. Const. art II, §35; 2004	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 3.1 (2003)	9
Ore. Ballot Measure 36	9
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1704 (2002)	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 20-1-15 (2002)	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-1-1 (Michie 2002)	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113 (2002)	9
Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-2 (2003)	9
Utah Const., art. I, §29	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 8 (2002)	9
Va. Code Ann. § 20-45.2 (2002)	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.04.010 (2002)	9
Wis. Stat. § 765.001 (2002)	9

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 20-1-101 (Michie 2002) 9

Other Authorities

H.R.J. 106 111th Cong. (2004) 10

Mem. Op. (Downing, J.) 11, 16, 17, 18

Michael W. McConnell, *The Right to Die and the Jurisprudence of Tradition*,
1997 Utah L. Rev. 665, 682-83. 5, 7-8

S.J. Res. 40, 108th Cong. (2004) 10

Richard G. Wilkins, *The Constitutionality of Legal Preferences for
Heterosexual Marriage*, 16 Regent U. L. Rev. 121 (2003-2004) . . . 12, 20
